β2 0.00301

VoT (€/hr) 110.66

VoT (€/hr/tonne) 0.135

Following this, the scenario spreadsheet was executed and the results were extracted. In order to

execute the scenario spreadsheet, the first phase was to identify the input data for the scenario

spreadsheet. According to the legislative tools defined to be present in each scenario, the input data

were acquired based on the content of the tool. This was complemented by the rest of data which was

acquired through adjusting to macro-economic trends (Inflation). The identified input data was then

incorporated into the spreadsheet.

xi Master’s Thesis | Salman Farhanieh

After having completed the execution of the scenario spreadsheet and the VoT analysis it was possible

to combine the resulting information and executing the 2011-2030 scenario model. By doing this, the

modal split and CO2 emission for each logistics group and for each scenario could be estimated. The

resulting values can be seen in Table 51.

Table 2 - Road Freight Share and CO2 Emission Change

Modal Split

(Change in Road freight Share)

CO2 Emissions

(Reduction Compared to 2008)

Logistics Group TPCE PPLG VLG TPCE PPLG VLG

Business as usual -13% -11% -9% -7% -9% +2.5%

Forced Modal

Split
-30% -30% -30% -13.5% -22% -12.5%

New Fuel and

Tech Promotion
-18% -19% -18% -23% -31% -2.5%

Taxation -18% -20% -13% -8% -9% +2.5%

Max Impact -30% -30% -30% -13.5% -21% -1%

The results presented in the table indicated that Toyota’s logistics groups, in all cases, less the two

marked ones, would not be reach the targets set by the EU in the white paper under normal conditions.

This shows that reconsideration is needed in their current freight activities and that a long term

strategy needs to be developed in order to enable a smooth transition towards aligning their activities

with the targets set by the EU.

Keywords: White Paper on Transport, EU Freight, Freight Modal Split, Freight CO2 Emissions,

Freight Cost, Spreadsheet Modeling, Value of Time, Stated Preference Survey, Constant Elasticity of

[…]

model which means that the model tends to gravitate towards faster modes of transport. Hence, when

cost of road increases, the fastest mode of transport the model prefers to allocate demand is rail freight.

Similarly, when rail freight cost increases, the fastest mode at hand is road freight. This explanation

can also be made for the reverse situations.

In the case of short sea shipping freight quantity index (SIq,SSS), the model demonstrates the most

sensitivity towards freight demand (scenario 4a and 4b). Also the sensitivity increases when freight

demand changes in combination with cost and budget (scenario 9). The explanation for this occurrence

follows the same logic as was explained for road freight. As freight demand increases, the model

decides to allocate freight quantity to the less costly freight mode in order to remain within the budget.

76 Evaluation of the Model | Salman Farhanieh

Table 12 - Sensitivity Index Values for Modal Split and CO2 Emissions

Scenario
Scenario

Description

Modal Split CO2 emissions

qRoad,s-

qRoad,b
SIq,Road

qRail,s-

qRail,b
SIq,Rail

qSSS,s-

qSSS,b
SIq,SSS

CO2s-

CO2b
SICO2

0 Baseline for 2011 - - - - - - - -

1.a Road price +10% -9.52 -2% 23.08 7% -13.56 -2% -1.72 -1%

1.b Road price -10% 13.67 2% -25.22 -7% 11.55 2% 1.89 1%

2.a Rail price +10% 13.41 2% -24.80 -7% 11.39 2% 1.86 1%

2.b Rail price -10% -11.80 2% 29.69 9% -17.89 -3% -2.21 -2%

3.a SSS price +10% -1.48 0 3.22 1% -1.73 0 -0.24 0

3.b SSS Price -10% 1.44 0 -3.01 -1% 1.57 0 0.23 0

4.a Demand - 8% -32.87 -6% -4.11 -1% 160.18 27% 13.24 9%

4.b Demand +8% 37.13 6% -3.21 -1% -157.12 26% -12.69 -9%

5.a Budget -2% -20.40 -3% -7.42 -2% 27.82 5% 0.43 0

5.b Budget + 2% 20.66 3% 6.98 2% -27.64 -5% -0.40 0

6
Demand +8%,

Budget - 2%
-52.51 -9% -12.84 -4% 188.55 31% 13.77 1%

7
Budget - 2%, Cost

+ 10%
-20.31 -3% -7.21 -2% 27.52 5% 0.42 0

8
Demand - 8%,

Cost + 10%
-32.32 -5% -3.68 -1% 159.20 27% 13.21 9%

9

Demand + 8%,

Cost + 10%,

Budget - 2%

-51.82 -9% -12.33 -4% 187.34 31% 13.74 10%

For the CO2 emission index (SICO2), it can be seen that it follows the same pattern as road and short sea

shipping freight. That is, the highest sensitivity is towards freight demand (scenario 4a, 4b, and 9). The

reason for this result is twofold: 1. any change of the amount of freight activity will directly impact

CO2 emission levels and, 2. short sea shipping freight has a higher CO2 emission rate compared to

road and rail. Hence, any changes in short sea shipping will have a more significant impact on CO2

emissions compared to changes in road and rail.

If, freight demand and budget is to be ignored in the analysis, then it can be seen that all of the indices

[…]

VoT (€/hr) 110.66

VoT (€/hr/tonne) 0.135

In the next step, the scenario model was executed and the results were extracted. In order to execute

the scenario model, the first phase was to identify the input data for the scenario spreadsheet.

According to the legislative tools defined to be present in each scenario, the input data were acquired

based on the content of the tool. This was complemented by the rest of data which was acquired

113 Conclusion and Recommendation | Salman Farhanieh

through adjusting to macro-economic trends (Inflation). The identified input data was then

incorporated into the spreadsheet.

After having completed the execution of the scenario spreadsheet and the VoT analysis it was possible

to combine the resulting information and performing the CES analysis. By performing the CES

analysis, the modal split and CO2 emission for each logistics group and for each scenario could be

estimated. The resulting values can be seen in Table 51.

Table 51 - Road Freight Share and CO2 Emission Change

Modal Split

(Change in Road freight Share)

CO2 Emissions

(Reduction Compared to 2008)

Logistics Group TPCE PPLG VLG TPCE PPLG VLG

Business as usual -13% -11% -9% -7% -9% +2.5%

Forced Modal

Split
-30% -30% -30% -13.5% -22% -12.5%

New Fuel and

Tech Promotion
-18% -19% -18% -23% -31% -2.5%

Taxation -18% -20% -13% -8% -9% +2.5%

Max Impact -30% -30% -30% -13.5% -21% -1%

The results presented in the table indicated that Toyota’s logistics groups, in all cases, less the two

marked ones, would not be reach the targets set by the EU in the white paper under normal conditions.

This shows that reconsideration is needed in their current freight activities and that a long term

strategy needs to be developed in order to enable a smooth transition towards aligning their activities

with the targets set by the EU.

2. Recommendations

After the conclusions of the project have been presented, some recommendations for the future are

provided. These recommendations are grouped into recommendations for Toyota Motor Europe, and